

Special (POCSO Act) Case No.05/22

CNR No. WBPU05-000016-2022

J.O. Code WB00564

[In connection with Adra PS Case No. 31/2022 dated 19.03.022]

State ---Vs--- Bijoy Kumar Chowdhury

Dated 09.02.26

Today is fixed for the appearance of the accused and for recording evidence of CSW-1 and CSW-3.

Accused Bijoy Kumar Chowdhury, who is on court bail, is present before the Court on filing hazira.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is present by filing hazira.

Ld. defence counsel is also present.

The case record is taken up for evidence.

CSW-3, the father of the victim girl (VG), is examined, cross-examined, and discharged in full as PW-2. Thereafter, CSW-1, the victim girl (VG), is examined, cross-examined, and discharged in full as PW-3. During the course of evidence, the medical examination report of the victim girl is marked as Exhibit-4, and the signatures of PW-3 on her statement recorded under Section 164 Cr.P.C. are marked as Exhibit-5 series.

At this stage, the father of the victim girl files a petition through the Ld. Spl. P.P. praying for cancellation of bail of the accused person. It is stated in the petition that after being released on bail, the accused has been repeatedly harassing and intimidating the victim girl and her family members, thereby creating fear and mental trauma. It is further alleged that such acts of the accused are likely to influence the victim and other prosecution witnesses and may obstruct the fair course of trial if he continues to remain on bail.

The Ld. Spl. P.P. submits that the conduct of the accused amounts to misuse of the liberty granted by this Court and that there exists a reasonable apprehension of interference with the administration of justice.

The petition for cancellation of bail is perused. Considering the nature of the allegations made therein, this Court is of the view that the matter requires verification by the local police authority before taking further steps.

Accordingly, let a copy of this order along with a xerox copy of the petition for cancellation of bail be sent to the Officer-in-Charge, Adra P.S., for information and for submission of a detailed report on the next date, i.e., 09.03.2026, regarding the allegations made in the petition.

Contd.....

Special (POCSO Act) Case No.05/22

Thereafter, Ld. Spl. P.P. prays for fixation of a fresh schedule for examination of prosecution witnesses.

Accordingly, the case is fixed as follows:

To **09.03.2026** – For evidence of CSW-4 and CSW-5.

To **10.03.2026** – For evidence of CSW-6 and CSW-7.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is directed to take necessary steps for issuance of witness summons.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (under POCSO Act)
cum
Additional Sessions Judge
Raghunathpur, Purulia